

No. 23-10459

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit**

ANDREW WARREN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RON DESANTIS,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
No. 4:22-cv-00302-RH-MAF

**PETITION FOR
REHEARING EN BANC**

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General of Florida

PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
henry.whitaker@myfloridalegal.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

(Additional counsel on next page.)

HENRY C. WHITAKER
Solicitor General
DANIEL WILLIAM BELL
JEFFREY PAUL DESOUSA
Chief Deputy Solicitors General
DAVID M. COSTELLO
Deputy Solicitor General
ROBERT S. SCHENCK
Assistant Solicitor General

GEORGE T. LEVESQUE
JEFF AARON

GrayRobinson, P.A.
301 South Bronough Street
Ste. 600
Tallahassee, FL 32302
(850) 577-9090
george.levesque@gray-robinson.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations iii

Statement of the Issues 1

Introduction 2

Course of Proceedings and Disposition of the Case 3

Argument..... 6

I. The panel’s misapplication of the government-speech doctrine conflicts with precedent and poses questions of great importance..... 7

 A. The panel incorrectly narrowed *Garcetti* to instances where speech is “required” by one’s job..... 7

 B. The panel disregarded the weight that precedent has assigned to an official’s use of his official title. 10

 C. The panel undermined *Garcetti*’s applicability to elected officials..... 11

II. The panel hamstrung Florida’s power to discipline state officials in holding that Warren’s “commitment” not to prosecute abortion crimes was protected speech. 13

III. The panel wrongly held that elected officials categorically do not qualify as policymakers under *Elrod-Branti*, which conflicts with other circuits and presents a question of great importance. 15

Conclusion..... 16

Certificate of Compliance..... 18

Certificate of Service 19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abdur–Rahman v. Walker</i> , 567 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Alves v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 804 F.3d 1149 (11th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Aquilina v. Wrigglesworth</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 1110 (W.D. Mich. 2018)	11
<i>Ayala v. Scott</i> , 224 So. 3d 755 (Fla. 2017).....	4, 8, 16
<i>Barone v. City of Springfield</i> , 902 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Blair v. Bethel Sch. Dist.</i> , 608 F.3d 540 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Bonn v. City of Omaha</i> , 623 F.3d 587 (8th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Boquist v. Courtney</i> , 32 F.4th 764 (9th Cir. 2022).....	12
<i>Borzilleri v. Mosby</i> , 874 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Brammer–Hoelter v. Twin Peaks Charter Acad.</i> , 492 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	1, 15
<i>Camacho v. Brandon</i> , 317 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Charles v. Grief</i> , 522 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2008).....	9

Elrod v. Burns,
 427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 1, 15

Fernandez v. Sch. Bd. of Miami-Dade Cnty.,
 898 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 10

Foley v. Town of Randolph,
 598 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 10–12

**Garcetti v. Ceballos*,
 547 U.S. 410 (2006)..... 1, 2, 7–9, 11–12

Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.,
 336 U.S. 490 (1949)..... 14

Green v. Finkelstein,
 73 F.4th 1258 (11th Cir. 2023) 14

Hartman v. Register,
 No. 1:06-cv-33, 2007 WL 915193 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 26, 2007) 11

Hartwell v. Houghton Lake Cmty., Schs.,
 755 F. App’x 474 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 13

Heffernan v. City of Paterson,
 578 U.S. 266 (2016)..... 14

Hogan v. Tmp. of Haddon,
 No. 04-2036, 2006 WL 3490353 (D.N.J. Dec. 1, 2006)..... 11

Israel v. DeSantis,
 269 So. 3d 491 (Fla. 2019)..... 3

Keeton v. Anderson-Wiley,
 664 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 14

King v. Board of Cnty. Comm’rs,
 916 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 9

Lyons v. Vaught,
 875 F.3d 1168 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 9

Mercado-Berrios v. Cancel-Alegria,
611 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 9

Mills v. City of Evansville,
452 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 10

Moss v. City of Pembroke Pines,
782 F.3d 613 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 9–11

Mpoy v. Rhee,
758 F.3d 285 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 9–10

Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle,
429 U.S. 274 (1977)..... 5

Nixon v. City of Houston,
511 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 10

Norwegian Cruise Line Holdings Ltd. v. State Surgeon General,
50 F.4th 1126 (11th Cir. 2022) 14–15

Parks v. City of Horseshoe Bend,
480 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2007)..... 11

Peters v. Del. River Port Authority,
16 F.3d 1346 (3d Cir. 1994) 15

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009)..... 12

Rangra v. Brown,
566 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 12

Ray v. City of Leeds,
837 F.2d 1542 (11th Cir. 1988)..... 15

Renken v. Gregory,
541 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 9

Romero-Barcelo v. Hernandez-Agosto,
75 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 15

Rumsfeld v. FAIR,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 14

Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.,
 497 U.S. 62 (1990)..... 15

Shabar v. Bowers,
 114 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 1997)..... 14

Shields v. Charter Twp. of Comstock,
 617 F. Supp. 2d 606 (W.D. Mich. 2009) 12

State ex rel. Hardee v. Allen,
 172 So. 222 (Fla. 1937) 4

Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
 576 U.S. 200 (2015)..... 10

Warren v. DeSantis,
 2024 WL 132518 (11th Cir. Jan. 11, 2024)..... 3

Weintraub v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist.,
 593 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2010) 9

Westmoreland v. Sutherland,
 662 F.3d 714 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 10

Wood v. Georgia,
 370 U.S. 375 (1962)..... 11

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Fla. Const. art. IV, § 1..... 3, 12

Fla. Const. art. IV, § 4..... 12

Fla. Const. art. V, § 17 3

Fla. Stat. § 112.41..... 5

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)..... 6

Other Authorities

Department of Justice, Justice Manual, § 1-19.000 (2023) 8
